

No. 17-701

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES W. RICHARDS, IV,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LT COL NICHOLAS MCCUE	JEFFREY T. GREEN *
CAPT PATRICK A. CLARY	SCOTT M. BORDER
AIR FORCE LEGAL	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
OPERATIONS AGENCY	1501 K Street, N.W.
1500 West Perimeter Rd.	Washington, D.C. 20005
Suite 1100	(202) 736-8000
Joint Base Andrews, MD	jgreen@sidley.com
20762	
(240) 612-4770	

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

Counsel for Petitioner

January 31, 2018

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. DESPITE RESPONDENT’S CHARAC- TERIZATION, A SPLIT EXISTS AMONG THE CIRCUITS REGARDING THE EF- FECT OF TEMPORAL LIMITATIONS ON PARTICULARITY	2
II. NEITHER THE ORAL SEARCH AU- THORIZATION NOR THE MILITARY CONTEXT MAKE THIS CASE A POOR VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE QUES- TION PRESENTED	4
III. NEITHER THE “INEVITABLE DISCOV- ERY” NOR “GOOD FAITH” EXCEPTIONS APPLY	5
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bourgeois v. Peters</i> , 387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	7
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015).....	9
<i>S. Pac. Terminal Co. v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911).....	8
<i>United States v. Abboud</i> , 438 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2006)	2
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 184 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>United States v. Lazar</i> , 604 F.3d 230 (6th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	9
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 592 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>United States v. Vasquez De Reyes</i> , 149 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1998)	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 592 F.3d 511 (4th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975) (per curiam).....	8
<i>Williams v. Alioto</i> , 549 F.2d 136 (9th Cir. 1977).....	8
